
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver, Dr Moore, Pantling, and Dr Sangster.

I unallocated Non-Group place.

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Julie Harget (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: Julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk)
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using the 
details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Ha
[...]
ducation

STI Sexually Transmitted Infection

STP Sustainability Transformation Plan

TasP Treatment as Prevention

TASL Thames Ambulance Services Ltd

UHL University Hospitals of Leicester 

UEC Urgent and Emergency Care



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 have been circulated and the 
Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

The minutes can be found on the Council’s website at the following link:-

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=8652&Ver=4

 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PROGRESS WITH 
MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING 

To receive any Chair’s announcements and updates on issues that were 
considered at previous meetings of the Commission. 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=737&MId=8652&Ver=4


The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

7. DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE, UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST 

Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 12)

To consider a report from the Director of Strategy and Communications, 
University Hospitals of Leicester (UHL) NHS Trust that provides an overview of 
‘delayed transfers of care’ (DTOC) within the UHL. The report identifies 
improvement actions planned with system partners to reduce the ‘delays’ that 
impact on the patient’s journey further. 

The Commission is asked to note the significant progress that has been made 
across the system with reducing the number of bed delays occupied by DTOCs 
and support the key actions planned to further reduce the delays in the 
patient’s pathway.  

8. LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 
URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE RESILIENCE AND 
WINTER 2018/19 

Appendix B
(Pages 13 - 52)

To consider a report that provides an update and overview of performance over 
the 2018/19 winter period to date across the Leicester City, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR) Urgent and Emergency Care System.   

9. SUMMARY OF CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
INSPECTIONS OF GP PRACTICES APRIL 2018 - 
FEBRUARY 2019 

Appendix C
(Pages 53 - 60)

To consider a report from the Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(LCCCG) that explains that from April 2018 to February 2019, the CQC 
inspected ten general practices, three of which were rated as ‘requires 
improvement’. The report explains that the CCG has a process in place to 
support practices that may require improvement and to share  learning across 
all city CCGT general practices.  

10. CONTINUING HEALTH CARE AND SETTINGS OF CARE 
UPDATE 

Appendix D
(Pages 61 - 64)

To consider a report from the Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(LCCCG) that provides an update following developments in relation to 
Continuing Healthcare (CHC) and the process for agreeing jointly funded 
packages of care between the LCCCG and Leicester City Council.   

11. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E
(Pages 65 - 72)

The Scrutiny Policy Officer submits a document that outlines the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2018/19.  The 



Commission is asked to consider the Programme and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





University Hospitals of Lei
[...]
1 1 17
East Midlands E10000018 508 Leicestershire 1,001 78 166 1,245  32 3 5 40
East Midlands E10000019 503 Lincolnshire 1,207 207 240 1,654  39 7 8 53
East Midlands E10000021 504 Northamptonshire 921 788 192 1,901  30 25 6 61
East Midlands E06000018 512 Nottingham UA 1,273 195 146 1,614  41 6 5 52
East Midlands E10000024 511 Nottinghamshire 1,690 2 65 1,757  55 0 2 57
East Midlands E06000017 510 Rutland UA 56 13 12 81  2 0 0 3

 These days are wrongly attributed to Leicester due to a SitRep error. Should be 0.

Appendix 1.

9



       Appendix 2

10



11





Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group

East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

1

LEICESTER CITY HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 12 March 2019

REPORT OF LLR Health and Social Care System

LLR Urgent and Emergency Care Resilience & Winter 2018/19

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update and overview of performance 
over the 2018/19 winter period to date across the Leicester City, Leicestershire 
and Rutland (LLR) Urgent and Emergency Care system. The paper begins the 
process of the review of Health performance over the winter period and the 
success of plans to date, and includes a brief reflection of performance last 
winter, what was learnt, what we did about it, and the impact to ensure we have 
more resilient health and social care services for patients and the population it 
serves.  Given the timing of the year, the report is not a comprehensive review 
of the winter period but instead a stepping stone for a review being planned to 
take place in May 2019.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. N/A

Background

3. See Report Enclosed

Proposals/Options

4. N/A

Consultation

5. N/A

Resource Implications

6. N/A

Timetable for Decisions

7. N/A

13

Appendix B



Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group

East Leicestershire and
[...]
2th March 2019, 530-730pm

Report by: Mr Mike Ryan, Director of Urgent and Emergency Care, LLR 
System

Sponsoring Directors:
Ms. Sue Lock, Accountable Officer, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group; and
Mr John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of 
Leicester

Presented by:

Mr Mike Ryan, Director of Urgent and Emergency Care, LLR 
System; 
Ms Sam Leak, Director of Operational Improvement, 
University Hospitals of Leicester

Purpose:

This paper aims to provide an update and overview of performance over the 2018/19 
winter period to date across the Leicester City, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) 
Urgent and Emergency Care system. The paper includes a brief reflection of 
performance last winter, what was learnt, what we did about it, and the impact to 
ensure we have more resilient health and social care services for patients and the 
population it serves.  

Given the timing of the year, the report is not a comprehensive review of the winter 
period but instead a stepping stone for a broad review being planned to take place in 
May 2019. In addition, a review of the quality of care and service as part of winter 
plans is underway to ensure the system evaluates the effectiveness of plans on both 
performance and quality, as well as patient experience.

System Performance Winter 2017/18 – What happened Last Year?

The winter of 2017/18 saw the local urgent and emergency care (UEC) system under 
intense pressure, resulting in poor patient experience and weak performance against 
national targets.  A&E performance is typically known to drop in Dec, Jan & Feb each 
year, and this deterioration started in November and did not cease, with continuation 
through to March; it was particularly intense from February to April through the Easter 
Holidays.

17



Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group

East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

6

 Hospital A&E 4-hour performance overall 
[...]
fa Medical 22/10/2018 Good Good Good Good Good Good
Y02686  Bowling Green Street Surgery 01/02/2019 Inadequate Inadequate Requires Improvement Requires Improvement Requires Improvement Inadequate
C82662 Walnut Street Surgery 02/02/2019 Good Good Good Good Good Good 59





Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Continuing Healthcare and Settings of Care update

Continuing care terminology

1. Health and social care professionals use these terms to describe support from the NHS 
and local authority social services department. Continuing NHS and Social Care is an on-
going care involving free NHS and means-tested social care services. It is often called a 
‘joint package of care’. NHS continuing healthcare (CHC) is a complete package of NHS 
and social care support, arranged and funded by the NHS, where it has been identified 
that there is a primary health need, as set out in the national Framework. Such care is 
provided to meet health and associated social care needs arising because of a disability, 
accident or illness. 

2. A patient can receive NHS CHC in any setting. Whether a patient lives at home or in a 
residential setting such as a care home, the NHS funds a health and social care package 
it decides is appropriate to meet the patient’s assessed health and personal care needs.

Continuing Healthcare policy developments

Background

3. There have been a number of national and local policy developments over the past 12 
months in relation to Continuing Healthcare (CHC) and the process for agreeing jointly 
funded packages of care between Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Leicester City Council.

4. In February 2018 the Equity and Choice Policy was ratified.  This policy superseded the 
former Settings of Care Policy and emphasised the promotion of independence and 
choice for patients.

5. In April 2018 a locally and collaboratively developed joint funding request process was 
introduced across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) to improve the consistency 
and comprehensiveness of requests for health funding where a CHC Decision Support 
Tool had identified a patient as not eligible for CHC, but where the multidisciplinary team 
(MDT), or the Adult Social Care professional present at the MDT, deemed there to be an 
unmet health need.

6. In August 2018 the LLR NHS Continuing Healthcare Inter-agency Disputes Policy was 
introduced to ensure the swift resolution of disputes arising from the determination of 
eligibility, for any patient, for CHC. This includes issues of interpretation of the Framework 
between a CCG and Council, and joint funding splits. There are four levels of escalation 
within this disputes policy. These are:

a. Stage 1 – MDT level
b. Stage 2 – Clinical Lead and Social Care Team Leader level
c. Stage 3 -  Services Heads level
d. Stage 4 – CCG Director level

61

Appendix D



7. In October 2018 the revised National Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare and NHS 
Funded Nursing Care was published which mandates the offer of Personal Health Budgets 
to optimise independence and choice for patients.  

8. A personal health budget is an amount of money to support the identified healthcare and 
wellbeing needs of an individual, which is planned and agreed between the individual, or 
their representative, and the local clinical commissioning group (CCG). It isn’t new money, 
but a different way of spending health funding to meet the needs of an individual.

9. Personal health budgets are seen as one way to give people with long term health 
conditions and disabilities more choice and control over the money spent on meeting their 
health and wellbeing needs.

10. Processes for determining eligibility for CHC remain unchanged in the revised Framework.

Impact on policy development for patients of Leicester City

11. As the processes for determining eligibility for CHC remain unchanged in the revised 
Framework, there has been no impact on the numbers of patients who are deemed
[...]
and Schools Scrutiny 
Commissions:
1) Children’s Mental Health
2) Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND) Review

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

CCG’s Update on Operational Plan

Dementia, Dental Care, Diabetes, GPs, 
Obesity, Smoking, COPD and Substance 
Misuse

Progress to individual strategies/services

Patient experience of the system Work with Healthwatch to gain an understanding of 
how patients feel about health services

People with Autism and Dementia

71




	Agenda
	7 DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE, UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST
	8 LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE RESILIENCE AND WINTER 2018/19
	Appendix 1-LLR-WinterCommunicationsEval-JPDR-14.02.19

	9 SUMMARY OF CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTIONS OF GP PRACTICES APRIL 2018 - FEBRUARY 2019
	10 CONTINUING HEALTH CARE AND SETTINGS OF CARE UPDATE
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Held: TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
 

Councillor Dr Moore Councillor Pantling
Councillor Dr Sangster

In Attendance:
Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for Environment, Public 

Health and Health Integration
 

Also Present:
 

Mr Micheal Smith – Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire

* * *   * *   * * *

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver and 
Fonseca.

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

75. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Commission held on 15 January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.



2

76. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PROGRESS WITH MATTERS 
CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING

The Commission received an update on the following items that had been 
considered at a previous meeting:-

Turning Point – Performance Report

The Chair said that there had previously been a discussion about sending a 
letter to Turning Point regarding their key indicators. It was noted that Turning 
Point had received a good inspection from the Care Quality Commission, but 
she still wanted to send the letter and would be liaising with the Director of 
Public Health, the Strategic Director of Social Care and Education and the 
Scrutiny Policy Manager about this. 

Haymarket Health

An invitation was extended to all to attend the official opening of Haymarket 
Health on Thursday 14 March from 12.00 noon to 2.00 pm.

Children’s Mental Health

Consideration was being given to holding a briefing session for Members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission and the Children, Young People 
and Schools Scrutiny Commission to look at the work the local authority was 
doing regarding children’s mental health pathway. Officers had been asked to 
prepare information for the briefing.

Community Services Re-Design 

The Chair had attended a consultation event at Voluntary Action Leicester on 
Community Services Re-Design and while she did not think the venue was 
ideal, she was pleased at how many people were there. 

Mr Micheal Smith, Healthwatch Manager commented that Healthwatch had 
been involved in the Community Services Re-design.  Consultation events had 
been held across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and he said that the 
efforts to engage and with the public were impressive.  

77. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

78. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.



3

79. DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE, UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF 
LEICESTER NHS TRUST

Mark Wightman, Director of Strategy and Communications, University of 
Hospitals Leicester (UHL) and Mark Pierce, Strategy and Implementation 
Manager, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) presented a 
report that provided an overview of delayed transfers of care (DTOC) within the 
UHL NHS Trust.  

Members heard about the problems that arose where patients, and particularly 
the elderly remained in hospital longer than required. The delays arose from a 
wide variety of reasons and an integrated approach was needed to address the 
issue. The Director of Strategy and Communications commented that most of 
the work around DTOC was carried out by the CCG and Leicester City Council 
Social Care colleagues with the UHL being the beneficiaries of their work.  The 
Strategy and Implementation Manager said that the City Council Adult Social 
Care service had an excellent record in helping to improve the DTOC rates.  
The reablement service was also doing a very good job and had received a 
good inspection from the Care Quality Commission. 

Members heard that significant improvements had been made in DTOC 
performance since 2017 /18, though with a slight increase in the number of 
patients being delayed since July 2018.  Work was ongoing to continue to 
reduce DTOC; one way was through Trusted Assessments. Where only a care 
home manager could assess whether a patient was ready to go back to the 
care home, a patient’s discharge from hospital could be delayed, as for 
example the manager might be away. However, through this system, a person 
appointed as a trusted assessor would carry out the assessment which the 
care home would accept. Mr Micheal Smith, Healthwatch Leicester and 
Leicestershire commented that the implementation of Trusted Assessment was 
a very significant achievement.

A further key action to reduce DTOC was in Patient Choice. The view of the 
UHL was that the best place for a patient was back at home or in a home 
environment. In a very small number of cases there was a significant gap 
between the values and expectations of families, the patient and staff and in 
certain circumstances a letter of notice might be issued. The letters were 
intended to bring a focus and clarity to the discussions. The Chair said that the 
Commission had heard in the past that patient choice was leading some 
patients to choose to remain in hospital and it appeared that the issuing of a 
letter of notice was helping to manage those cases. The Director said that in 
most cases, people wanted to be discharged from hospital but in a very few 
cases, people were reluctant to leave.     

Members welcomed the report and the improvements that were being made to 
improve issues relating to DTOC. Comments and queries from Members along 
with responses included the following:

 A concern was expressed at the issuing of letters of notice, as it reminded a 
Member of an eviction letter. She queried whether there was a more suitable 



4

alternative such as a booklet setting out choices. The Strategy and 
Implementation Manager explained that patients and families were given a 
considerable amount of information at the point of admission and during a 
patient’s stay.  The number of times that a letter of notice had been issued 
was very small and they were only sent when the end of a very long process 
had been reached. 

 Members referred to two individuals who they said had wanted to return 
home after their discharge from hospital but had been sent against their 
wishes to a residential home. Members heard that there needed to be an 
open dialogue as to how much risk the individual was happy to take. The 
Strategic Director of Social Care and Education explained that where an 
individual was deemed to have the appropriate mental capacity, they could 
make the decision about where to go following discharge from hospital. With 
capacity the choice on discharge from hospital and at what time and to 
where, was solely that of the individual with advice from but not direction of 
supporting professionals and family. A member raised concerns that in one 
of those cases, the patient was assessed whilst suffering from a urinary 
infection and it was acknowledged that an elderly person with a water 
infection would get confused. It had therefore not been an appropriate time 
to carry out such an assessment.

 Following a concern raised by a Member, the Strategic Director of Social 
Care and Education said that he would be very concerned if any decision as 
to where an individual should go after discharge from hospital, was driven by 
financial considerations which influenced or overrode any formal ‘best 
interest’ decision making outcome as this would not be lawful. 

 The Chair stated that the process should be about empowering patients and 
families and that patients should be kept at the heart of the decision. 
Members heard that the process of engagement with the patient which 
started at the point of admission was all about empowering the patients.

 Members heard that Age UK had an office in the Leicester Royal Infirmary 
(LRI) and patients, families and staff could go to them for help in navigating 
the system.

 The Healthwatch Manager said that Healthwatch had been going into the 
Discharge lounge at the LRI and speaking to patients about their 
experiences. Healthwatch had heard both positive and negative experiences 
and these experiences should lead to a more informed discussion.

The Chair drew the discussion to a close and thanked officers for the report, 
and the Strategic Director of Social Care and Education for his leadership 
within the system and in the area of DTOCs. The Chair said that the issue was 
worthy of further exploration, and in particular to find out what was being done 
that worked so well.  The Chair added however that in her view, the report 
lacked a degree of substance and it would have been useful to have more 
information about empowering patients. 



5

AGREED:
that the report be noted.

80. LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND URGENT AND 
EMERGENCY CARE RESILIENCE AND WINTER 2018/19

Mike Ryan, Director of Urgent Care for the Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR), Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and Samantha Leak, 
Director of Operational Improvement, presented a report that provided an 
update and overview of performance over the 2018/19 winter period to date 
across the LLR Urgent and Emergency Care system. Members were asked to 
note that it was relatively early to report on the winter period and the Director 
would like to return to the Commission after May 2019 with a report that would 
provide a more comprehensive picture. 

The Director of Urgent Care said that the report set out the over-arching 
approach on the back of a very challenging winter 2017 / 2018 and a constant 
resilience was needed as there were surges throughout the year, not just in the 
winter period.  Although the weather this winter had not been severe there had 
been a rise in demand despite an increase in the work being undertaken to 
keep people out of hospital.  

Members heard that the LRI continued to have the highest number of 
ambulance conveyances to the hospital (and handovers) in the region. 
Recently there had been an intense rise in demand from an average of 188 per 
day to 225 / 230 per day and that level of demand would present challenges for 
any hospital. The national standard time for an ambulance handover at hospital 
was within 15 minutes and currently this standard was not being met although 
performance had improved in February 2019.  The Director said that Members 
would see some significant improvements in the handover time when the report 
was next brought to the Commission. 

It was noted that there were delays in the post-handover time and the reasons 
for this were questioned. The Director explained that there were new protocols 
in place relating to patient care and staffing, including time being allowed for 
ambulance staff to take their breaks.  Issues relating to post-handover times 
were being were being addressed with the East Midlands Ambulance Service 
(EMAS).

It was noted and welcomed that improvements had been made on information 
sharing and communications within the organisation and across the system.  
The Chair said that there was some very good news in the report but 
questioned whether the system had been really challenged this year as there 
had not been an outbreak of influenza and the weather had been less severe 
than in 2017/18.

In response to a query regarding news about the plans to remove the four hour 
standard for patients to be seen in the Emergency Department (ED), the 
meeting heard that very few trusts were achieving that standard. The LRI had 
been put forward to be a part of a pilot scheme to trial a new set of standards. 



6

A Member referred to a recent visit to the Eye Clinic at the ED where she had 
received very good care, although her experience at the front door and trying to 
register for the Eye Clinic was unsatisfactory and frustrating.   The Director of 
Operational Improvement thanked the Member for her feedback. She said that 
when people arrived at the ED, they were often anxious and in pain and that 
she would take those concerns about the front door and reception back with 
her. 

The Chair drew the discussion to a close and asked the Director of Operational 
Improvement to come to a future meeting of the Commission should the LRI be 
chosen to participate in the trial for new ED standards.

AGREED:
1) that the report be noted; and

2) for the Commission to be updated should the Leicester Royal 
Infirmary be chosen to participate in the trial for the new 
Emergency Department standards.

81. SUMMARY OF CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTIONS OF GP 
PRACTICES APRIL 2018 - FEBRUARY 2019

Chris West, Director of Quality and Nursing, Leicester City CCG (LCCCG) and 
Wendy Hope, Lead Nurse, Primary Care, LCCCG presented a report relating to 
the CQC inspection of general practices.  The report explained that the CQC 
had carried out inspections in ten general practices in the city between April 
2018 and February 2019, three of which were rated as ‘requires improvement’. 
Members also heard about the process that the CCG had in place to support 
practices that might require improvement and to share learning across the city 
CCG general practices. 

It was noted that the CCG was currently working with the Local Medical 
Committee and the City’s GP Federations to identify opportunities for 
collaborative working. In response to a question about GP Federations, 
Members heard that Federations were a legal entity and there were two GP 
Federations in Leicester. 

A question was raised relating to Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and the 
meeting heard that these were part of the NHS long term plan. They would be 
partly related to geographical coverage and GP practices would agree on these 
themselves rather than the CCG.  Concerns were raised relating to the 
establishment of PCNs and also that Better Care Fund may be funding that 
would be sent through the PCNs rather than via the current route of CCG to the 
local authority. It was agreed that a letter should be sent to the Secretary of 
State, expressing the concerns of the Commission relating to the PCNs and the 
funding issue.   

Further to the issue of PCNs, clarity was also sought as to the membership of 
the PCN Boards and whether the CCG were represented.  The Director of 



7

Quality and Nursing commented that on the positive side, there might be better 
engagement with the CCG where for example there were only ten PCNs 
instead of 57 general practices.

The Chair asked if Healthwatch would be carrying out an ‘enter and view’ 
exercise on the three GP practices that had been rated as ‘requires 
improvement’. The Healthwatch Manager responded that Healthwatch would 
be looking to do this.

The Chair drew the discussion to a close and the following actions were 
agreed.

AGREED:
1) that the report be noted;

2) that the Commission seek clarity regarding the membership of 
the Primary Care Network Boards and whether the Clinical 
Commissioning Group is represented;

3) for the Chair to meet with the Director of Social Care and 
Education and to write a letter to the Secretary of State 
regarding the concerns relating to Primary Care Networks and 
funding issues; and

4) for issues relating to the Primary Care Networks to be brought 
to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission. 

82. CONTINUING HEALTH CARE AND SETTINGS OF CARE UPDATE

Chris West the Director of Quality and Nursing, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Fay Bayliss, Deputy Director of Quality and 
Nursing, Leicester City CCG presented a report that provided an update 
following developments in relation to Continuing Healthcare (CHC) and the 
process for agreeing jointly funded packages of care between the Leicester 
City CCG and Leicester City Council. Members heard that in February 2018, 
the Equity and Choice Policy was ratified. This policy superseded the former 
Settings of Care Policy and emphasised the promotion of independence and 
choice for patients

Members considered the report and the Chair commented that about two years 
ago, the Scrutiny Commission had very much welcomed the retention of the 
Settings of Care threshold of 25%. 

In response to a question, Members heard that an individual who had 
demonstrated a primary health care need might opt for a Personal Health 
Budget. These budgets gave people with long term health conditions and 
disabilities more choice and control over the money spent on meeting their 
health and wellbeing needs. This budget was different to a Personal 
Independent Payment (PIP) which was assessed and managed by the 



8

Department of Work and Pensions.

The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education commented that the joint 
funding arrangements between the local authority and the CCG had resulted in 
an additional cost to the council because they were funding proportions of care 
packages that they had not had to do before. The Strategic Director added 
however, that it was the right thing to do in that he consistently promoted that 
access to CHC was an individual right and not an intra-agency funding issue, 
and that the improvements in processes and administration that had come in 
the local CHC arrangements from the new provider commissioned by the 
CCGs were very welcome.  The Chair added that it was a good example of 
where Social Care and the NHS were working well together.  Micheal Smith, 
Manager for Health Watch Leicester and Leicestershire commented that CHC 
was a worry for many people and the implementation of the Equity and Choice 
Policy was an example where patients’ concerns were being listened to. 

A Member expressed concerns that the system would not work for everyone. 
She referred to issues around Delayed Transfers of Care where patients and 
families might not agree on the best way forward. The Director of Quality and 
Nursing explained that that were advocate services to help. The Deputy 
Director added that positive collaborative work had taken place with Adult 
Social Care on the Discharge to Assess pathway, operating on the Home First 
principle. Members heard that the Equity and Choice Policy was driven by 
patient experience and the Health Watch Manager added that the work 
undertaken in Community Service Re-Design would help in the process. 

The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education said that the default 
position was that Adult Social Care would not by default ‘step in’ and fund 
where a decision about CHC was pending. Furthermore, the Strategic Director 
also highlighted that access to CHC not only released funding but also ensured 
access to a support network for the individual in terms of meeting their care 
and support needs around CHC funding of their care package. 

The Chair drew the discussion to a close commenting that the report was 
encouraging.

AGREED:
that the report be noted.

83. WORK PROGRAMME

The Scrutiny Support Officer submitted a document that outlined the Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2018 /19.  

The Chair added that the joint briefing session for the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Commission and the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny 
Commission, as mentioned in the Chair’s announcements may need to be 
added to the Work Programme. 



9

AGREED:
  that the Work Programme be noted.

84. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.58 pm.


